Our ref. ICT/AD/591/106

Ondo State Information Technology Agency, Adekunle Ajasin Road,

Akure.

25April, 2019.

CIRCULAR LETTER TO:

THE Chief of staff to Mr. Governor,
The Deputy Chief of Staff to the Deputy Governor,
The Secretary to the State Governor,
The Head of Service,
The State Commissioners, Special Advisers
Chairmen of Commissions, Corporations
The Senior Special Assistance,
Permanent Secretaries / Tutor Generals,
The Clerk, Ondo State House of Assembly,
The State Accountant General,
The State Auditor General,
The Auditor General for Local Government,
The State Statistician – General,
Director Generals,
General Managers /Head of Non-Ministerial Departments.

MANDATORY USE OF THE MULTIPURPOSE PERMANENT RESIDENCY CARD (KAADI IGBE AYO) FOR ALL RESIDENTS TO ACCESS SOCIAL WELFARE PACKAGES FROM THE ONDO STATE GOVERNMENT.

Kindly recall that some years back, the State Government put in place the use of the multipurpose Permanent Residency Card otherwise known as kaadi Igbe-Ayo, as a means of residents interfacing with government for equal and unhindered access to government's social programs and services.

- 2. In view of its expected usefulness for the socio-economic planning and development of the State, the present administration upgraded the Card to a **Smartcard** with enhanced features to perform its initial / added functions to enable government undertake the following functions:
 - Promote e-governance, transparency and accountability;
 - Security of lives and properties;
 - Economic planning and general administration;
 - Access to social welfare schemes benefits;
 - Tax filling and documentation to boost revenue generation;
 - Integrate health and educational management system; and
 - Generate unique Ondo State Residency Identification Number (ORIN) for all residents.
- 3. Consequently, the Governor of Ondo State, Arakunrin Oluwarotimi Akeredolu (SAN), has approved the mandatory use of the multipurpose Permanent Residency Card (kaadi Igbe-Ayo) for all residents in the State to access social welfare services as well as transact business with the Ondo State Government.
- 4. Please, comply with the content of this Circular.

B.M Omotola (Mrs.)
Ag. Permanent Secretary